

No. 84501

**IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT**

STEVE BURGESS, ET AL.,

Respondent,

v.

LYNNE GREENE-BELDNER, ET AL.,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the St. Louis County Circuit Court
The Honorable Bernhardt C. Drumm, Jr., Judge
Case No. 02CC-000920**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General**

**Karen P. Hess
Assistant Attorney General
Missouri Bar No. 52903
221 West High Street, 7th Floor
Post Office Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
(573) 751-3321
(573) 751-5660 (Facsimile)**

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON,
STATE OF MISSOURI**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents 1

Table of Authorities 5

Jurisdictional Statement 10

Statement of Facts 11

Preliminary Statement 14

Standard of Review 14

Points Relied On 15

Argument

- I. **The trial court erred in declaring §115.346, RSMo 2000, unconstitutional because the trial court should not have prematurely reached the constitutionality of the statute in that it failed to respond to Burgess’ claims that the City of Wildwood improperly applied §115.346 to him as he did not owe “unpaid city taxes or municipal user fees” within the meaning of the statute. 17**

- II. **The trial court erred in declaring §115.346, RSMo 2000, unconstitutional because §115.346, by prohibiting persons who owe city taxes or municipal user fees from becoming candidates for city office, does not violate the Equal Protection clause of the U.S. Constitution in that it does not discriminate on the basis of a suspect class and it is reasonably related to legitimate state purposes. 19**

A.	Because §115.346 does not implicate a suspect class of people, the reasonable basis test is the correct constitutional standard to apply.	19
1.	Statutes, even those affecting ballot access, are generally subject to reasonable basis review.	21
2.	This statute does not fall into the two categories of ballot access restrictions that warrant heightened scrutiny.	23
B.	Section 115.346 passes the reasonable basis test because it is a reasonable way for the state to achieve at least three legitimate goals.	29
1.	The state’s interest in enforcing local tax codes	29
2.	The state’s interest in having its cities and municipalities governed by law-abiding people	30
3.	The state’s interest in decreasing public cynicism towards local government	34
III.	The trial court erred in declaring §115.346, RSMo 2000, unconstitutional in that it does not violate the voters’ or Burgess’ First Amendment-protected right to freedom of association in that the state’s interests in enforcing local tax codes, promoting law-abiding local public officers, and decreasing public cynicism toward local	

government outweigh the minimal infringement on voters’ and Burgess’ associational rights. 36

A. The *Anderson* balancing test is the proper standard to evaluate the voters’ and Burgess’ claim that §115.346 violates their First Amendment-protected right to freedom of association. 37

B. Section 115.346 passes the *Anderson* balancing test. 40

1. Section 115.346 minimally affects the voters’ and Burgess’ right to freedom of association. 40

2. Section 115.346 serves Missouri’s legitimate and important interests in enforcing local tax codes, ensuring its local public officers are law-abiding citizens, and encouraging public respect for local officials. 45

3. Section 115.346’s minimal effect on voters’ and Burgess’ associational rights is outweighed by the significance of Missouri’s interests in the character and conduct of its local public officials. 47

IV. The trial court erred in declaring §115.346, RSMo 2000, unconstitutional because §115.346 is not unconstitutionally vague in that its plain language is reasonably understood by a person of ordinary intelligence. 49

Conclusion 53

Certificate of Service and Certification of Compliance 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 16, 36-39

Anderson v. Dyer, 456 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. Ct. App. 1970) 53

Antonio v. Kirkpatrick, 579 F.2d 1147 (8th Cir. 1978) 27

Armstrong v. Elmore, 990 S.W.2d 62 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1999) 52

Arnold v. City of Columbia, 197 F.3d 1217 (8th Cir. 1999) 20

Asher v. Lombardi, 877 S.W.2d 628 (Mo. banc 1994) 10, 21, 28

Bracey v. Monsanto, 823 S.W.2d 946 (Mo. banc 1992) 53

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 20

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 21, 26, 39, 45, 47

Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982) 15, 21-24, 28

Consol. Sch. Dist. v. Jackson County, 936 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. banc 1996) 21

Corrigan v. City of Newaygo, 55 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1995) *passim*

Deibler v. City of Rehoboth Beach,
790 F.2d 328 (3rd Cir. 1986) 32-33, 35, 42-44

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Dir. or Revenue,
908 S.W.2d 353 (Mo. banc 1995) 14, 51

Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972) 10, 20, 42

Farm Bureau Town and Country Ins. Co. v. Angoff,
909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. 1995) 15, 17

Fitzgerald v. City of Maryland Heights,

796 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1990)	49
<i>Golden v. Clark</i> , 564 N.E.2d 611 (N.Y. 1990)	23
<i>Hunt v. City of Longview</i> , 932 F. Supp. 828 (E.D. Tex. 1995)	32
<i>Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> ,	
440 U.S. 173 (1979)	23-25
<i>Jackson County Bd. of Election Comm'rs. v. Paluka</i> ,	
13 S.W.3d 684 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 2000)	17, 25
<i>Johnson v. Admin. Office of the Courts</i> ,	
133 F. Supp. 2d 536 (E.D. Ky. 2001)	45, 47
<i>Joseph v. City of Birmingham</i> , 510 F. Supp. 1319 (E.D. Mich. 1981)	42
<i>Labor's Educ. and Political Club v. Danforth</i> ,	
561 S.W.2d 339 (Mo. banc 1977)	28
<i>Libertarian Party of Maine v. Diamond</i> , 992 F.2d 365 (1st Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Linton v. Missouri Veterinary Med. Bd.</i> ,	
988 S.W.2d 513 (Mo. banc 1999)	15, 20-22, 32
<i>Lorenz v. Colorado</i> , 928 P.2d 1274 (Colo. 1996)	27
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	23-24
<i>McDonald Special Rd. Dist. v. Pickett</i> ,	
694 S.W.2d 273 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1985)	52
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 336 U.S. 420 (1961)	22

<i>Missourians for Tax Justice Educ. Project v. Holden,</i> 959 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. 1997)	16, 22, 49-50
<i>Murphy v. Carron,</i> 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. 1976)	14
<i>Murrell v. Wolff,</i> 408 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. 1966)	51
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn,</i> 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	28
<i>O'Connor v. Nevada,</i> 27 F.3d 357 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez,</i> 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978)	26
<i>Ploch v. City of St. Louis,</i> 138 S.W.2d 1020 (Mo. banc 1940)	29
<i>State v. Allen,</i> 905 S.W.2d 874, 877 (Mo. banc 1995)	49
<i>State on inf. Bloebaum v. Broeker,</i> 11 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. Ct. App. 1928)	15, 18
<i>State ex rel. Burke v. Campbell,</i> 542 S.W.2d 355 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)	45
<i>State ex rel. Coker-Garcia v. Blunt,</i> 849 S.W.2d 81 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. 1993)	25
<i>State on inf. Dearing v. Berkeley,</i> 41 S.W. 732 (Mo. 1897)	30, 50
<i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Donworth,</i> 105 S.W. 1055 (Mo. Ct. App. 1907)	30
<i>State v. Lock,</i> 259 S.W. 116 (Mo. 1924)	34
<i>State on inf. McKittrick v. Kirby,</i> 163 S.W.2d 990 (Mo. 1942)	45
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publ'g,</i>	

863 S.W.2d 596 (Mo. 1993)	16, 49
<i>State ex inf. Peach v. Goins</i> , 575 S.W.2d 175 (Mo. banc 1978)	31, 46
<i>State ex rel. Selsor v. Grimshaw</i> ,	
762 S.W.2d 868 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1989)	50
<i>State ex rel. Southland Corp. v. City of Woodson Terrace</i> ,	
599 S.W.2d 529 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1980)	52
<i>Stewart v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 702 S.W.2d 472 (Mo. banc 1986)	21
<i>Stiles v. Blunt</i> , 912 F.2d 260 (8th Cir. 1990)	15-16, 22, 27, 33, 41
<i>St. Louis County v. City of Town and Country</i> ,	
590 F. Supp. 731, 737 (E.D. Mo. 1984)	20
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	31
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> ,	
520 U.S. 351 (1997)	36, 38-39
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	30
<i>Watts v. Flenoy</i> , 938 S.W.2d 311 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 1997)	31
<i>Whitton v. City of Gladstone</i> , 54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Zielasko v. Ohio</i> , 873 F.2d 957 (6th Cir. 1989)	36, 41, 44, 50

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MO. CONST. art. V, §3	10, 29
§115.346, RSMo 2000	<i>passim</i>

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1996) 51

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990) 51

Tribe, Laurence, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW (1978) 26
